The company early adopted AASB 9 Financial Instruments in a previous financial year. On this adoption, the directors
elected to treat equity investments to be recognised as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). On
subsequent review, it has been determined that some of these investments treated as FVOCI did not meet the
definition of equity investments as required by AASB 9. As such, the directors have subsequently elected to change
the accounting policy to recognise all of these particular investments as financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss (FVTPL) in the current financial year.

This change in accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively, and comparative amounts have been adjusted
accordingly. As a result, the surplus for the year ended 30 June 2018 has increased from $625,853 (as previously
reported) to $686,331 (in the restated comparatives). There has been no change in the total comprehensive income for
the year ended 30 June 2018, or net assets as at 30 June 2018.

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policy on the financial statements is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2018

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Previously
stated

$

1 July 2017

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Income and Expenditure

Investment income 167,827 60,478 228,305

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Net fair value movements of financial
assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 60,478 (60,478) -

Statement of Financial Position

Reserves 3,387,208 (264,743) 3,122,465 3,286,451 (163,986) 3,122,465

Retained earnings 3,217,831 264,743 3,482,574 2,632,257 163,986 2,796,243

20

The Leprosy Mission Australia

ABN: 52 354 004 543

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

2 Change in Accounting Policy

3 Revenue

(a) Monetary Donation and Gifts

Note

2019

$

2018

$

Fundraising & Sponsorships 2,554,487 2,316,000

Merchandise 442,821 360,481

Total Monetary Donation and Gifts 2,997,308 2,676,481

 Merchandise-related donations are donations received in conjunction with separate merchandise sales.

(b) Investment Income

Capital gains / (losses) on financial assets
measured at fair value through profit or loss 2 50,896 60,478

Dividends and managed fund distributions 184,161 138,161